BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 637180 § AGREED
issued to JENNIFER BLAKE FEUGE § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
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considered the matter of JENNIFER BLAKE FEUGE, Registered Nurse License Number 637180,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived notice and
and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on April 12,2012, by Katherine A. Thomas,

hearing,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas Health

Science Center, San Antonio, Texas, on December 1, 1996. Respondent was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on January 28, 1997.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
1997 - 1998 Public Health City of San Antonio
Nurse San Antonio, TX
1998 - 2000 Schoo! Nurse Tyler .S.D.
Tyler, TX
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history (continued):

2000 - 2003 Corporate Metabolic Research Center
Trainer Tyler, TX

2004 - 2005 Director of Diagnostics Research Group
Business San Antonio, TX
Development

2005 - 03/07 Unknown

04/07 - 04/08 RN , Health Net Laser and Skin Clinic

San Antonio, TX

- 07/07 - 09/07 RN Dr. Martha Wilson
San Antonio, TX

03/08 - 10/09 RN Radiance Med Spa
San Antonio, TX

01/10 - Current RN Skin Concepts Laser Center
Nurse Injector San Antonio, TX
09/10 - Current RN Dominion Med Spa
Nurse Injector San Antonio, TX
01/11 - Current RN Sonterra Laser Med Spa
Nurse Injector San Antonio, TX
6. At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with Radiance

Med Spa, San Antonio, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately one (1) year
and two (2) months.

7. On or about May 24, 2009, through September 30, 2009, while employed as a Registered
Nurse with Radiance, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent obtained multiple fraudulent
prescriptions for Hydrocodone and Oxycontin, for "Wallace Dean Small", from the
Walgreen's Pharmacy, San Antonio, Texas, through the use of unauthorized, fraudulent
telephonically communicated prescriptions, using the name of Laura Bennack, M.D., and
the Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) number assigned to Dr. Bennack. Respondent’s
conduct was deceiving to the pharmacies and in violation of Chapter 481 of the Health and
Safety Code (Texas Controlled Substances Act).
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10.

11.

13.
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In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent admits that she called in
fraudulent prescriptions for Hydrocodone and Oxycontin for her friend. Respondent denies
personally taking these prescriptions and states that she is not addicted to narcotics or
substances of any kind. Respondent states that she called in the prescriptions in an attempt
to offer her friend temporary relief for the leg pain that he was suffering. Respondent has
taken responsibility for her error in judgment. Respondent states that she disputes the
Board’s contentions regarding disciplinary action in this case. However, to avoid the
uncertainty and expense of trial and to cooperate in good faith with the Board, Respondent
consents to the entry of this order.

On or about December 21, 2010, Respondent submitted to psychological evaluation with
John K. Reid, PH.D., P.C., San Antonio, Texas. Dr. Reid states that Respondent was open
and responsible about addressing the psychological issues which led her to behave
inappropriately. Additionally, Respondent's polygraph examination indicated, ‘no deceptive
criteria noted to relevant questions’ about her obtaining fraudulent prescriptions for a friend,
and whether or not she used any of the drugs she obtained in the friend’s name, and whether
she received any financial compensation for what she did. Furthermore, Dr. Reid
recommends that she complete three (3) to six (6) months of once weekly psychotherapy and
that the psychotherapist provide a report to the Board.

Formal Charges were filed on December 21, 2011.
Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on December 22, 2011.

On or about November 12, 2011, Respondent successfully compieted the course titied
“Nursing Jurisprudence and Ethics,” which would have been a requirement of this order.

On or about September 19, 2011, Respondent successfully completed the course titled
“Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” which would have been a requirement of this order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(A)&(H),(10)(B)&(E) and (11)(B).

Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 637180,
heretofore issued to JENNIFER BLAKE FEUGE, including revocation of Respondent's

C1o




license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations
Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq., and this
Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, t‘o praétiée nursing in tile State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior

to accepting an offer of employment.
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or other error repoits
involving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action
by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counse! prior to signing this Agreed Order,
I have reviewed this Order, I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. B}’ my signature
on this Order, ] agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any cm;ditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, 1 waivs judicial review of this Oxder. 1
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board, When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of'this Order, I will be subject to investigation and discii)linary

sanotion, including revocation of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

Signed this day ofm

JENNJIFER BLARE FEUGE, Respondent \3

consequence of my noncompliance,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this_S"_day of Mde g 2002

KRiSTI D. BLASK
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
June 12, 2014

Notary Public in and for t'he State of T exa.s

v

" Signed this 3 day of W 201y
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was si gnedonthe _ 2nd dayof May ,2012 , by

JENNIFER BLAKE FEUGE, Registered Nurse License Number 637180, and said Order is final.

Effective this _12th day of _June

,20.12

BeAn(O

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

I certify this to be a true copy of the

records o file with the Texas Board
of Nursing.

Date: /() Q(H(\z

Signed: y/&
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